
CABINET

Monday, 18th July, 2016 10.00 am Ask for: Louise Whitaker
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone:
e-mail:

Tel: (01622) 694433, 
louise.whitaker@kent.gov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Apologies and Substitutions 

3. Declaration of Interest 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2016 (Pages 3 - 10)
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

5. 2016-17 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring (Pages 11 - 20)
To receive the initial forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 
2016-17.

6. Local Growth Fund Round 3 and Large Local Major Schemes (Pages 21 - 38)
To seek endorsement of the Local Growth Fund Round 3 (LGF3) and Large Local 
Major Scheme (LLMS) bid submissions to Government proposed by the Kent & 
Medway Economic Partnership & the South East Local Enterprise Partnership.



Peter Sass   
Head of Democratic Services 
Friday, 8 July 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 27 June 2016.

PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr P J Oakford, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr S Holden and 
Mr C R Pearman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

168. Apologies and Substitutions 
(Item 2)
Apologies were received from:

i. Mr Paul Carter, Chairman and Leader of the Council.  Mr John Simmonds, 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement and Deputy Leader took the 
Chair in his absence and the Deputy Cabinet member for Finance and 
Procurement joined the meeting to manage items within that portfolio as a 
result.

ii. Mr Matthew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport who was 
substituted by the Deputy Cabinet Member, Mr Clive Pearman.

iii. Mr Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services and who was 
substituted by 

 

169. Declarations of Interest 
(Item 3 )
No declarations of interest in items on the agenda were received.

170. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2016 
(Item 4)
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record and signed 
by the Chairman accordingly.

171. Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn for 2015-16 
(Item 5)
Cabinet received a report providing the revenue and capital budget outturn position 
for 2015-16 and including a final update on key activity data.  The report also sought 
approval for various necessary re-phasing and roll forward of funds as set out within 
it and detailed below.

Ms Susan Carey, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement introduced 
the item for members, first reporting that this was the sixteenth year in which a 
balanced budget had been delivered and thanking officers for the hard work that had 
been required to achieve it.  Ms Carey referred to work of particular note within each 
directorate, as detailed in the report, to manage pressures that had occurred during 
the year and which would, in some cases, continue in the future, such as support for 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

unaccompanied asylum seeking children.  She continued, and referred to the 
following:

Revenue budget:

i. That after necessary r
[...]
ines 
or of the voluntary or mandatory nature of any scheme and secondly, the fact, 
reported previously that a significant number of the young people in question were 
close to turning 18 and at that point the financial arrangements relating to their care 
would become more disadvantageous for the local authority.  

It was RESOLVED that:

CABINET
 
27 June 2016
1. the report, including the outturn position for 2015-16 for 

both the revenue and capital budgets be noted
2 £798.7k of the 2015-16 revenue underspend be rolled 

forward to fund existing commitments, as detailed in 
section 2 of Appendix 1.

3 £3,142.1k of the 2015-16 revenue underspend be rolled 

Page 4



3

forward to fund the re-phasing of existing initiatives, as 
detailed in section 3 of Appendix 1.

4 £85.1k of the 2015-16 revenue underspend be rolled 
forward to fund the bids detailed in section 4 of Appendix 
1.

5 £1.1million of the residual 2015-16 revenue underspend 
be provided for a Find & Fix programme of repair of pot 
holes.

6 the remainder (£2.483.8m) of the 2015-16 revenue 
underspending be set aside in the earmarked reserve to 
support future years' budgets.

7 contributions to and from reserves as reflected in section 
3.9, which includes all appropriate and previously 
agreed transfers to/from reserves, be agreed.

8 £26.529m of capital re-phasing from 2015-16 be added 
into 2016-17 and later years capital budgets, as detailed 
in Appendix 2.

9. the proposed capital cash limit changes outlined in 
Appendix 3 be agreed.

REASON
1. In order that Cabinet can effectively carry out monitoring 

requirements.
2 - 10 In order that the budget accurately reflects the real time 

position, is fit for purpose enabling necessary actions to 
be taken, and can be reflected in the 2015-16 budget as 
required.

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

172. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2015/16 
(Item 6)
Cabinet received a 
[...]
to adopt the plan with the modifications that 
the inspector had identified or to start the process again.

Mrs Thompson continued to explain the practical importance of the plan, it treated 
waste as a valuable resource and as such aimed to divert it from landfill and use it 
more efficiently.  It would ensure the steady supply of minerals to support growth 
whilst continuing to use them wisely in order to protect them for the use of future 
generations.  It also supported the council’s corporate objectives.  The report had 
been underpinned by an extensive evidence base and the Environment and 
Transport Cabinet Committee had been actively involved.  Public consultation had 
also been critical and there had been six in total since 2010 with each helping to 
refine the plan further.

Mrs Thompson recommended that Cabinet endorse the plan to County Council for 
adoption and assured members that it would allow a local perspective on national 
planning policy and guidance in on site allocation work that would be the next stage 
of plan making.

It was RESOLVED that the report be noted and the recommendations to County 
Council be endorsed.

Page 9



8

 

Page 10



 

From: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement 

Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement 

Corporate Directors 
 

To: CABINET – 18 July 2016      

Subject:    REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016-17  
 

Classification: Unrestricted  
 

 
1. Summary 
  

1.1 This is the first budget monitoring report for 2016-17. This report reflects the position for 
each of the Directorates based on the major issues arising from the 2015-16 outturn 
presented to Cabinet on 27 June. These are issues which were either not addressed in 
the 2016-17 budget build because they came to light after the 2016-17 budget was set or 
they are a continuation of pressures/savings that were addressed in the budget but only 
up to demand levels as at November/December time, 
[...]
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

2.1 Note the initial forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2016-17 and capital 
budget monitoring position for 2016-17 to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the 
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress through the year.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.2 Agree that £0.110m of the uncommitted underspend from 2015-16, agreed by Cabinet in 
June to be transferred to reserves to support future years budgets, be used this financial 
year to fund a further weed spray to control weed growth on hard highway surfaces, 
which is necessary due to the favourable growing conditions caused by the very mild and 
wet winter. 

 

2.3 Agree to ring-fence future highway winter service underspends resulting from a mild 
winter, of up to the cost of a second weed spray (currently £0.110m), in anticipation of 
higher than average weed growth in the following growing season. Such underspending 
to be reflected as a committed roll forward requirement into the following financial year.  

 
 
 
 

3. Introduction: 
 
3.1 This is the first budget monitoring report for 2016-17 and contains a high level strategic 

view of material pressures and savings for each Directorate.  Overall the net projected 
revenue variance for the Council is a pressure of £7.922m.  The pressures and savings 
highlighted in this report are largely informed by the actual activity outturn position at the 
end of the 2015-16 financial year, and also by each Directorates’ initial assessment of 
the achievability of their 2016-17 savings.  In total £81m of saving requirements were 
included in the approved budget for this year. 

 

3.2 The forecasts show the vast majority of the £81m savings are on track to be delivered; 
this is a promising position at this stage of the year.  The intention remains that where 
delivery proves to be unlikely, equivalent savings elsewhere within the relevant 
Directorate will be made as appropriate.  As this is the first monitoring report of the year, 
alternative saving plans have not yet been sufficiently developed.  It is our expectation 
that once these alternative plans are finalised and agreed then the forecast pressure will 
reduce. Should alternative offsetting options not be identified within a directorate, then 
the Corporate Management Team will need to consider how this will be managed on an 
Authority-wide basis for recommendation to Cabinet, as we must achieve a balanced 
position overall. We cannot afford to enter 2017-18 with an underlying problem. 

 

3.3 Details of issues faced within the revenue budget are provided in section 4 and those 
faced within the capital programme are provided in section 5. 

 
 
 
 
4. 2016-17 REVENUE MONITORING POSITION  
 
4.1 A summary of the major forecast revenue pressures and savings, excluding schools, is shown in 

table 1 below: 

 
Table 1:  2016-17 Revenue Pressures and Savings:  

 

Directorate £m Pressure/Saving 

Education & Young People’s 
Services 

0 There are a number of pressures and savings which 
are detailed in section 4.2 below, totalling £0.412m but 
management action is expected to be delivered to 
offset this. 
 

 

Page 12



Directorate £m Pressure/Saving 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing –      
Specialist Children’s Services (SCS) 

4.581 The full year effect of increased activity and 
expenditure experienced in the last half of 2015-16 on 
residential (+£2.394m) and fostering (+£1.097m), 
together with some offsetting transformation savings. 

Pressure on the staffing budgets based on continuing 
difficulties in recruiting permanent staff, exacerbated 
by the higher activity requirements noted above 
(+£1.277m). 

Pressures on the adoption/permanency budget 
(principally special guardianship orders) based on 
latest activity and spend figures (+£1.058m). 

-£1.245m of forecast underspends for a number of 
other budget lines including Safeguarding (-£0.408m), 
Strategic Management & Directorate Support (-
£0.382m
[...]
rvive the winter without frost damage and then 
grow rapidly in the early part of the following growing season. Cabinet is asked to agree 
to a second weed spray in September 2016 at a cost of £0.110m, to be funded from the 
uncommitted roll forward from 2015-16, held in reserves.  

 

4.4.6 Whilst mild winters do inevitably lead to increased weed growth, they are also likely to 
result in some degree of underspend on the highways winter service (i.e. gritting and 
snow ploughing). Cabinet is asked to agree to ring-fence future highway winter service 
underspends resulting from a mild winter, of up to the cost of a second weed spray 
(currently £0.110m), in anticipation of higher than average weed growth in the following 
growing season. Such underspending to be reflected as a committed roll forward 
requirement into the following financial year. 

   
 
 

4.5 Strategic and Corporate Services:    
 

4.5.1 Property Group manages the Corporate Landlord estate which is occupied by front line 
services and has a savings target attached to it relating to the exiting of some buildings 
through the Asset Utilisation programme. It is not within Property’s control to exit these 
operational buildings as the services and Members must take those decisions reflecting 
the complex and challenging nature of this target. However, Property Group is working 
closely with service directorates and Members to identify potential buildings which could 
deliver the savings requirement. At present there is circa £0.412m of savings to be 
delivered from the closure of buildings, which are yet to be agreed. 

 

4.5.2 Within ICT there are savings to be delivered from the procurement of User Access 
Devices and other third party contracts. Work is progressing well to identify specific 
contracts which will deliver these savings and it is anticipated that the risks will diminish 
once this work is completed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 17



4.6 Financing Items budgets: 
 

4.6.1 We have recently
[...]
 programme is currently forecasting an overspend based on 
the existing profile of spend per property.  Discussions are underway to seek a solution 
to this.  An update on this will be reported in the first quarter’s monitoring. 

 
5.3 Highway Maintenance, Integrated Transport & Public Rights of Way (PROW) – 

Growth, Environment & Transport: 
 

 The overall funding from Department for Transport has been realigned to best suit the 
service requirements as follows: 

 

 +£0.615m to Highway Maintenance 
 -£0.439m from Integrated Transport 
 -£0.176m from PROW 
  £0.000m 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

6.1 Note the initial forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2016-17, and 
that the revenue forecast pressure needs to be eliminated by year end.  

 

6.2 Agree that £0.110m of the uncommitted underspend from 2015-16, agreed by Cabinet in 
June to be transferred to reserves to support future years budgets, be used this financial 
year to fund a further weed spray to control weed growth on hard highway surfaces, 
which is necessary due to the favourable growing conditions caused by the very mild and 
wet winter.   

 

6.3 Agree to ring-fence future highway winter service underspends resulting from a mild 
winter, of up to the cost of a second weed spray (currently £0.110m), in anticipation of 
higher than average weed growth in the following growing season. Such underspending 
to be reflected as a committed roll forward requirement into the following financial year.  

  
 
 

7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  
 2015-16 outturn report, which was presented to Cabinet on 27 June 2016. 
 
 
 

8. CONTACT DETAILS  
 

Report Authors: Chris Headey Julie Samson/Jo Lee 
 Revenue Finance  

Central Co-ordination Manager 
Capital Finance Manager 

 03000 416228 03000 416950 / 416939 
 
 

chris.headey@kent.gov.uk julie.samson@kent.gov.uk 
joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk 
 

Director: Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement 
03000 416854 
andy.wood@kent.gov.uk 

 

Page 19

mailto:chris.headey@kent.gov.uk
mailto:julie.samson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:andy.wood@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

From: Matthew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport
Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development  
Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director for Growth, Environment & 
Transport

To: Cabinet – 18 July

Subject: Local Growth Fund Round 3 and Large Local Major Schemes

Decision No: 16/xxxxxxxxxx

Classification: Unrestricted

Past pathway: Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee – 8 July 2016

Future pathway: Growth, Economic Development & Communities Cabinet Committee – 
19 July 2016
Decision by the Leader of the Council

Electoral Division: All

Summary:  

The Government has launched two new calls for project proposals that will help unlock 
economic growth in local areas. In the first call, Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) are 
invited to bid for a share of the third tranche of Local Growth Funding (LGF), worth £1.8 
billion across England. In the second call, LEPs are invited to bid for a share of the Large 
Local Major Schemes funding, worth £475m across England.

Recommendations:  

The Cabinet is asked to consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the Leader of 
the Council on the proposed decision for Kent County Council to:

• Endorse the Local Growth Fund Round 3 (LGF3) and Large Local Major Scheme (LLMS) 
bid submissions to Government proposed by the Kent & Medway Economic Partnership & 
the South East Local Enterprise Partnership.

• Act as the accountable body for projects within Kent County Council’s geographical 
boundaries that are selected by the Government to receive LGF3 and LLMS funding.

• Delegate to the Section 151 Officer the authority to sign on KCC’s behalf a grant offer 
letter or equivalent, where this is required to draw down funds following business case 
approval.

1. Introduction 

1. 1. In July 2014, the G
[...]
MS development funding). 

3.5 To secure LLMS development funding, bids should have some match funding, have a 
strong strategic case and must demonstrate that the scheme cannot be funded 
through LGF3.

3.6 Where the LLMS development fund is made available to support the development of a 
new WebTAG-compliant business case, there is no guarantee that these projects will 
be subsequently granted capital funding for project delivery and implementation.

Large Local Major Scheme endorsed by the Kent and Medway Economic Partnership

3.7 KMEP received a report at its meeting on 14th June which explained that no Large 
Local Major Schemes are sufficiently developed to submit a WebTAG-compliant 
business case to the Government by its July deadline.

3.8 A presentation was given to KMEP identifying potential schemes which would benefit 
from LLMS development funding. Of the schemes proposed, KMEP recommended 
that SELEP submit a bid to Government for LLMS development funding to finance the 
production of a WebTAG-compliant business case for improvements to Junction 7 on 
the M2, which is known locally as Brenley Corner.

3.9 Junction 7 of the M2 is located on the strategic European transport route of the A2/M2 
that runs from the Port of Dover through to the Midlands and the North of England, via 
the Dartford Crossing. People, wishing to travel to Canterbury and Dover via the A2, 
are currently compelled to use the slip road from the M2 to the Brenley Corner 
roundabout before joining the A2. This current configuration of the junction creates 
peak hour congestion on a regular occurrence, as traffic on the strategic Highways 
England road network mixes with traffic on the local road network. 

3.10 This scheme, which was endorsed by KMEP, fits both the strategic SELEP-wide 
objective to support bifurcation and a new strategic route from the Port of Dover to the 
proposed new Lower Thames Crossing, as well as the local objective of supporting 
growth in Swale, Canterbury and wider East Kent.  

4. Financial & Legal Implications of LGF3 and LLMS

4.1 The LEP Assurance Framework2 issued by the Government in 2014 defines the 
governance arrangements that must exist between a LEP and a local authority. It 
states that Local Growth Funds, allocated to a LEP, will be paid via a Section 31 grant 
determination to a lead local authority (called the accountable body). The framework 
says “the LEP has a vital leadership role to play, responsible for developing and 
maintaining the Strategic Economic Plan and determining the key funding priorities to 
which LGF and other resources should be directed”, but the accountable body will 
retain the legal and financial responsibility for ensuring the proper use and 
administration of the funding in accordance with the grant funding letter/agreement.

5. Recommendations

2 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/386642/bis-14-1241-
local-enterprise-partnership-LEP-national-assurance-framework.pdf

Page 24



5

5.1 The Cabinet is asked to consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the 
Leader of the Council on the proposed decision for Kent County Council to:

 Endorse the Local Growth Fund Round 3 (LGF3) and Large Local Major Scheme 
(LLMS) bid submissions to Government proposed by the Kent & Medway Economic 
Partnership & the South East Local Enterprise Partnership.

 Act as the accountable body for projects within Kent County Council’s geographical 
boundaries that are selected by the Government to receive LGF3 and LLMS funding.

 Delegate to the Section 151 Officer the authority to sign on KCC’s behalf a grant 
offer letter or equivalent, where this is required to draw down funds following 
business case approval.

6. Appendices

 Appendix A: Secretary of State’s letter of 12th April describing the LGF3 funding 
opportunity

 Appendix B: Description of KMEP-endorsed LGF3 bids
 Appendix C: Proposed Record of Decision

7. Contact details

Report Author
Sarah Nu
[...]
 to 
1 million HGV’s per annum.  At 58 miles, Ramsgate is the same distance 
via the M2 from the QE2 Bridge as Dover and offers an opportunity to 
meet future freight demand by linking with the continental road and rail 
network via the Port of Calais.  The port also offers cost effective routes to 
Northern Europe via Ostend, Dunkirk and Vlissingen.  

P
age 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2016
	5 2016-17 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring
	6 Local Growth Fund Round 3 and Large Local Major Schemes
	2. Appendix A
	3. Appendix Cabinet - B




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 18 July 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Miss S J Carey, 
Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr P J Oakford 
and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

176. Apologies and Substitutions 
(Item 2)

Apologies were received from:

Mr Gary Cooke, Cabinet member for Corporate and Democratic Services.

Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services, who 
was substituted by Gillian Cawley

177. Declarations of Interest 
(Item 3)

No declarations of interest were received.

178. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2016 
(Item 4)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 June 2016 were agreed as an 
accurate record subject to the following amendment;

Mr Dance, Cabinet member for Economic Development was incorrectly recorded as 
being in attendance; Mr Holden had attended as his substitute.

The amendment having been noted the chairman signed the minutes.

179. 2016-17 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
(Item 5)

Cabinet received the first budget monitoring report for 2016-17. 

The report reflected the position for each of the Directorates based on the major 
issues arising from the 2015-16 outturn and presented to Cabinet on 27 June. 

The issues had not been addressed in the 2016-17 budget build either  because they 
came to light after the budget had been agreed or the demand levels on which the 
budget had been based had increased since the calculations were made.



2

Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement spoke to the item:

i. He confirmed in response to comments from the Leader that reporting in the 
future would be streamlined but that key activity data would continue to be 
reported.  It was intended that the new style of reporting would achieve the 
following aims:
 That the time taken to produce quarterly reports to cabinet would be 

reduced from approximately 70 days to approximately 35-40 days from the 
end of the relevant period allowing a more responsive approach to budget 
management.

 That resources required to prepare and  produce the reports would be 
reduced

 That members would be able to more easily identify the key issues for 
consideration

ii. That the first report in the new format would be received by Cabinet in 
September.

Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement introduced the 
item for members; in particular he referred to the following:

i. That it was essential to the 2017-18 budget that a balanced, or slightly 
underspent, 2016-17 budget was delivered.  Therefore he was disappointed to 
report a £7.9million overspend for the first month. He urged members not to be 
complacent; he acknowledged that at this time last year the 2015-16 budget 
was showing an overspend but argued that having already made 
approximately £0.5billion of savings in recent years delivery of balanced 
budgets, and identification and realisation of savings had become more 
difficult.

ii. Paragraph 1.4 of the report addressed reporting issues within Directorates, 
and identified ways in which reporting could help to make forecasting simpler 
and more accurate.

iii. That Specialist Children’s Services continued to experience severe pressures 
currently reported at £4.5million.  These areas of forecast overspend related 
largely to the full year effect of increased activity and expenditure experienced 
in the last half of 2015-16 on residential and fostering and continued pressure 
on the staffing budgets based on continuing difficulties in recruiting permanent 
staff. In addition the adoption/permanency budget (principally special 
guardianship orders) was also experiencing pressure.  Philip Segurola, 
Director, Specialist Children's Services Social Care, Health and Wellbeing and 
Peter Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services had been 
invited to attend the Budget Programme Board to further consider how these 
pressures may be mitigated.

iv. Pressures also remained in the following areas:
a. Unaccompanied asylum seeking children’s budget
b. Adults Social Care and Health - Learning Disabilities and Mental Health 

budgets
c. Growth, Environment and Transport – Young Persons Travel Pass and 

Waste budgets
v. That the Capital Budget was on track with no significant variations to be 

reported.

He concluded by highlighting the matter for agreement, set out in the report:



3

i. Movement of £110,000 to the GET budget for weed clearance and other such 
necessary work that had resulted from a mild winter and wet summer and ring-
fencing of a similar amount in future years for such activities should they 
become necessary.

The Leader expressed concern at the forecast overspend and asked that the matter 
be discussed further at a meeting of Cabinet Members and Directors, Corporate 
Board, in order to consider possible future actions as it was crucial that action was 
taken quickly to address the matters raised.

The item was opened for discussion and the following comments were made and 
responses to questions received:

Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health commented 
on the Mental Health budget within Adult Social Care.  This area currently showed a 
forecast overspend of £1.363million.  He reminded members that this overspend was 
in the context of a total spend on Adults Mental Health of only approximately 
£24million and reflected the high demand for services being experienced.  

Mr Peter Oakford Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services spoke to the 
item; he expressed his disappointment that, despite the good work that Philip 
Segurola and his team had undertaken to control the budget in 2015-16, pressures 
had continued to emerge owing to a number of factors reported by the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement in his introduction.  In particular he mentioned 
the continued difficulties experienced in recruitment of permanent Social Workers 
and foster carers and the associated costs created by the use of agency workers and 
independent fostering agencies respectively.

It was RESOLVED that:
 

CABINET
 
18 July 2016
1. The initial forecast revenue and capital budget 

monitoring position for 2016-17, and the need to 
eliminate the revenue forecast pressure be NOTED. 

2 £0.110m of the uncommitted underspend from 2015-16 
(previously agreed by Cabinet in June to be transferred 
to reserves to support future years budgets) be 
transferred to the GET budget in order to fund a further 
weed spray to control weed growth on hard highway 
surfaces.

3 That future highway winter service underspends 
resulting from a mild winter, of up to the cost of a second 
weed spray (currently £0.110m) be ring-fenced, in 
anticipation of higher than average weed growth in the 
following growing season. Such underspending to be 
reflected as a committed roll forward requirement into 
the following financial year.

REASON
1. In order that Cabinet can effectively carry out monitoring 



4

requirements.
2 & 3 In order that the budget accurately reflects the real time 

position, is fit for purpose enabling necessary actions to 
be taken, and can be reflected in the 2015-16 budget as 
required.

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

180. Local Growth Fund Round 3 and Large Local Major Schemes 
(Item 6)

Cabinet received a report detailing the launch by Government of two new calls for 
project proposals that would help to unlock economic growth in local areas. 

Sarah Nurden, Strategic programme Manager (KMEP) introduced the item for 
members.  In particular she referred to the following:

1. That there were currently two significant funding opportunities available to the 
Council:

a. In the first call, Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) were
invited to bid for a share of the third tranche of Local Growth Funding (LGF), worth 
£1.8 billion across England. 

b. In the second call, LEPs were invited to bid for a share of the Large 
Local Major Schemes funding, worth £475m across England.

2. Ms Nurden addressed the LGF fund opportunity and reported that:

a. The Kent and Medway Economic Partnership (KMEP) had met on 14 
June and prioritised 34 business cases that had been put forward for 
consideration. The prioritisation exercise had taken account of various 
considerations including, value for money, deliverability, total match 
funding, and the wishes of stakeholders at sub-county level.

b. 21 schemes were selected to be submitted to Government via SELEP.  
Of those 21 schemes one had later withdrawn; East Kent Spatial 
Development

c. The submission must be made via SELEP as Government had been 
clear that submissions from each of the federated areas would not be 
accepted.

3. Ms Nurden then turned to the second opportunity, the Large Local Major 
Scheme (LLMS) and reported the following:



5

a. That there was £475million available nationally and that SELEP had 
been invited to submit a web tag compliant scheme worth 75m.  A web-
tag compliant bid was one which met the requirements of the 
Department for Transport and would be extremely resource intensive to 
produce.  However, an option to bid for development funding in order to 
produce such a bid was available.

b. The matter was discussed at the recent KMEP meeting and it was 
agreed to seek improvements to Junction 7 on the M2, known locally as 
Brenley Corner.  Ms Nurden explained that Junction 7 of the M2 was 
located on the strategic European transport route of the A2/M2 that ran 
from the Port of Dover through to the Midlands and the North of 
England, via the Dartford Crossing but that the current configuration of 
the junction regularly created peak hour congestion as traffic on the 
strategic Highways England road network mixed with traffic on the local 
road network.  Improvement works to this junction were deemed critical 
to supporting any new Lower Thames Crossing.

4. Ms Nurden continued; she explained that the purpose of the consideration of 
both matters by Cabinet was to seek endorsement of the list of bids, confirm 
that KCC would be willing to act as the accountable body for schemes within 
its geographical boundaries and that delegation of authority to the Council’s 
S.151 officer to write a letter of support for the bids and draw down funding 
should they be successful was supported.

The Leader thanked Ms Nurden for her introduction and her hard work in difficult 
circumstances.  He expressed disappointment that the federated nature of SELEP 
was not to be reflected in the way that Government would accept prioritisation of 
schemes and warned members that the order may change as the list progressed 
through the various stages required by the current structure.  He hoped that the 
South East would be treated fairly and that any contribution received would reflect the 
contribution that the area made to economic growth in Britain.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Mr Graham Gibbens spoke to 
the item, he welcomed the news that a development bid would be made to address 
the issues at Brenley Corner which he believed had worsened significantly in recent 
years.  As a result he believed that it was unrealistic to expect significant further 
development in the area of Kent beyond it; East Kent, until the issues had been 
addressed.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Mr Matthew Balfour, also 
addressed the meeting.  He assured members that the Directorate was aware of the 
issues Mr Gibbens and others had described, but was also looking to the future.  
When a new Lower Thames Crossing was built it would be necessary to relieve HGV 
pressure on the M20 through the A2/M2 corridor and therefore this and other issues 
with the supporting infrastructure must be resolved.  Strong representations to 
government and Highways England had been made to ensure that it was understood 
that a crossing alone would not be sufficient to alleviate current issues and cope with 
future demand but that the supporting infrastructure must also be fit for purpose.



6

The Leader agreed that this was a crucial issue for Kent, not only for the current 
enjoyment of the roads by residents but in order to facilitate future economic growth 
in the area and therefore the country.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Local Growth Fund Round 3 (LGF3) and Large Local Major Scheme 
(LLMS) bid submissions to Government proposed by the Kent & Medway 
Economic Partnership be endorsed.

2. That the proposal that KCC act as the accountable body for projects within 
Kent County Council’s geographical boundaries that are selected by the 
Government to receive LGF3 and LLMS funding be endorsed.

3. That the proposal that authority be delegated to Section 151 Officer to sign on 
KCC’s behalf a grant offer letter or equivalent, where this is required to draw 
down funds following business case approval be endorsed.

The decision would now be considered by the Environment and Transport Cabinet 
Committee and on consideration of its comments and the endorsements of Cabinet 
the Leader would take a formal decision to agree the recommendations.


